

S \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court**  
of the  
**State of California**

---

---

JUSTIN KIM,

*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

REINS INTERNATIONAL CALIFORNIA,

*Defendant and Respondent.*

APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT CASE NO. B278642  
SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY, No. BC539194,  
HON. KENNETH FREEMAN

---

---

**PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

---

ERIC B. KINGSLEY (185123)  
\*ARI J. STILLER (294676)  
KINGSLEY & KINGSLEY, APC  
16133 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 1200  
Encino, California 91436  
(818) 990-8300  
eric@kingsleykingsley.com  
ari@kingsleykinglsey.com

*Attorneys For Plaintiff and Appellant  
Justin Kim*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS .....6

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....7

INTRODUCTION.....7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....9

    A. Kim Brings a Class and PAGA Action for Wage and Hour Violations.....9

    B. The Court Dismisses Kim’s Class Claims, Orders Arbitration of His Individual Claims, and Stays His PAGA Action.....9

    C. In Arbitration, Reins Serves an Offer to Compromise for \$20,000 in Exchange for a Dismissal of Kim’s Individual Claims with Prejudice.....10

    D. Kim Accepts.....10

    E. The Court Dismisses Kim’s PAGA Claim, Finding that Settling Removed His Standing as an “Aggrieved Employee.” .....10

    F. The Court of Appeal Affirms.....11

GROUND FOR REVIEW .....11

    A. The *Reins* Rule Conflicts with the Legislature’s Intent in Enacting PAGA’s “Aggrieved Employee” Provision.....13

        1. The Legislature Intended to Narrow the Universe of Employees Eligible To Bring PAGA Claims, Not to Restrict Eligible Employees from Maintaining PAGA Actions After Filing.....13

        2. The Legislature Could Not Have Intended the *Reins* Rule Because PAGA Authorizes Claims for Which No Private Right of Action Exists. ....15

3.	The Legislature Did Not Intend to Force Employees to Bring Individual Claims Concurrently with PAGA Claims In Order to Maintain PAGA Standing. ....	17
B.	<i>Reins</i> Undermines PAGA By Letting Employers “Pick Off” the State’s Authorized Representative. ....	17
C.	<i>Reins</i> Flouts <i>Iskanian</i> by Preventing Employees from Continuing with PAGA After Private Arbitration. ....	19
D.	A Decision by this Court Will Have a Significant Impact on Workers and Employers. ....	20
	CONCLUSION .....	21
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	22
	COURT OF APPEAL OPINION .....	23
	PROOF OF SERVICE .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**State Cases**

*Californians For Disability Rights v. Mervyn's, LLC*,  
(2006) 39 Cal.4th 223 ..... 15

*Hsu v. Abbara*,  
(1995) 9 Cal.4th 863 ..... 13

*Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC*,  
(2014) 59 Cal.4th 348 .....passim

*Lopez v. Friant & Associates, LLC*,  
(2017) 15 Cal.App.5th 773 ..... 8, 16

*Lu v. Hawaiian Gardens Casino, Inc.*,  
(2010) 50 Cal.4th 592 ..... 8, 16

*McCarther v. Pac. Telesis Grp.*,  
(2010) 48 Cal.4th 104 ..... 16

*Olson v. Automobile Club of Southern California*,  
(2008) 42 Cal.4th 1142 ..... 13

*Reyes v. Macy's, Inc.*,  
(2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 1119 ..... 17

*Wallace v. GEICO General Ins. Co.*,  
(2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 1390 ..... 15

*Williams v. Superior Court*,  
(2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 642 ..... 17

*Williams v. Superior Court*,  
(2017) 3 Cal.5th 531 ..... 8, 9, 11, 12, 18

**Federal Laws and Statutes**

Article III of the United States Constitution ..... 14

**State Statutes**

Code of Civil Procedure § 340(b) ..... 18

Code of Civil Procedure § 998 ..... 10

Labor Code § 2699 ..... passim

Labor Code § 2699.5 ..... 8, 12, 16

**State Rules**

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.208..... 6

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500..... 11, 20
